
 

 
 

Licensing Panel  AGENDA 

 
 

DATE: 

 

Monday 2 October 2017 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm * 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Room 5, Harrow Civic Centre, Station 

Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY 

 

 
* THERE WILL BE A BRIEFING FOR MEMBERS AT 7PM IN COMMITTEE ROOM 5.  

 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chair: 

 

(To be appointed) 

 

  Councillors: 

 
Barry Kendler 
Adam Swersky 

 

Kanti Rabadia 
 

 
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 

 

Note:  There are no Reserve Members currently appointed to this Panel. 

 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Frankie Belloli, Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1263   E-mail:  frankie.belloli@harrow.gov.uk 
 



Licensing Panel - 2 October 2017 2 

Useful Information 

 

 
Meeting details: 
 
This meeting is open to the press and public.   
 
Directions to the Civic Centre can be found at: 
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php.  
 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 
 
The Council will audio record Public and Councillor Questions.  The audio recording will be 
placed on the Council’s website. 
 
Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be photographed, recorded or filmed.  If 
you choose to attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being photographed, 
recorded and/or filmed.  
 
When present in the meeting room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 
 
 

Meeting access / special requirements.  
 
The Civic Centre is accessible to people with special needs.  There are accessible toilets 
and lifts to meeting rooms.  If you have special requirements, please contact the officer 
listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
An induction loop system for people with hearing difficulties is available.  Please ask at the 
Security Desk on the Middlesex Floor.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda publication date:  Friday 22 September 2017 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php


Licensing Panel - 2 October 2017 3 

 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF C
[...]
- Conditions consistent with the operating Schedule 
 
1.  Staff are trained as appropriate in respect of relevant licensing law, the implementation of licence 
conditions, health safety, first aid, alcohol and drug awareness and conflict management. 
2.  Customers will not be permitted to take open glass containers outside the premises, as defined in the 
plan submitted with the operating schedule and approved by the Licensing Authority. 
3.  The consumption of alcohol will be restricted to those parts of the premises identified on the plan 
submitted with the operating schedule and approved by the Licensing Authority. 
4.  Notices will be displayed at each public entrance to the premises, which clearly state the premises policy 
on admission and searching. 
5.  Substantial food to be available until 23:30 hours. 
6.  The applicant monitors the need for door supervisors and in so doing takes into account any advice given 
by the Police. 
 i.  SIA Door Supervisors shall be employed on any evening when the premises are open past midnight. 
II.  A "Magic Wand" metal detector shall be kept, maintained and used on the premises. 
III. A register containing the full details of the Door Supervisors shall be kept on the premises and supplied to 
the Police or Local Authority on request. 
7.  The Metropolitan Police Service (MPS) must be given at least 14 days notice of all forthcoming events 
organized by an external promoter and have received a completed MPS Promotion / Event Risk Assessment 
(form 696) 14 days in advance of any such event.  A copy of the form 696 is also to be provided to the 
Licensing Office at South Harrow Police Station. 
 
The Metropolitan Police Service must have received a completed MPS Debrief Promotion / Event Risk 
Assessment (form 696a) three days after any risk assessed event. 
 
8.  The Pub Manager is required to actively participate in and support the local Pubwatch Scheme (where 
active) 
9.  In Line with our Alcohol and Social Responsibili
[...]
and would suggest the 

existing conditions be deleted and the following conditions be included on the licence should the 

variation be granted: 

 

Prevention of crime and disorder 

 

1 CCTV 

 

(1) The Premises Licence Holder or Designated Premises Holder shall install and maintain a 

comprehensive CCTV system to the satisfaction of the Metropolitan Police.  All entry and 

exit points must be covered enabling frontal identification of every person entering. 

 

(2) The Designated Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that the CCTV system shall 

continually record whilst the Premises is open for licensable activities and during all times 

when customers remain on the Premises. All recordings shall be stored for a minimum 

period of 31 days with date and time stamping. 

 

(3) Recordings shall be made available immediately upon the request of the Police or 

authorised officer of the Licensing Authority providing such requests are in connection 

with the prevention or detection of crime. Recordings are to be supplied to in the form of 

digital download burned onto a DVD or CD disc. 

 

(4) A staff member from the Premises who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV 

system shall be on the Premises at all times when the Premises is open to the public. This 

staff member shall be able to show Police or an authorised officer to the licensing 

authority recent data or footage with the minimum delay when so requested. 

 

(5) All faults/defects in the CCTV system must be reported to the Metropolitan Police 

immediately the fault is discovered. The notification must be made to the Metropolitan 

Police non- emergency telephone number 101 and a log number obtained from the Police 

and recorded in the incident book. The Harrow Police Licensing Unit must also be notified 

as soon as reasonably practicable. 

 

(6) All faults with the CCTV system shall be repaired as soon as possible and in any case 

within two working days after which time, if the system is still inoperative no licensable 

activities shall take place without the agreement of Harrow Police Licensing Officer 

and/or Licensing Authority until the fault is rectified. 

 

(7) A monitor on which CCTV pictures can be displayed will be installed in the reception area. 

 

 

29



 

2 Door supervisors  

 

(1)  The premises licence holder shall employ at least two door supervisors from 2300 hours 

until at least thirty minutes after the terminal hour for the premises to be closed to the public 

 

(2)  This condition may be waived or varied from time to time with the agreement of the 

licensing authority and/or the police licensing officer for Harrow. 

 

(3) The Designated Premises Supervisor shall maintain a register/log of licensed door 

supervisors indicating the number of licensed door supervisors on duty, their identity, contact 

details including addresses and phone numbers and the times they were on duty. A copy 

should be available immediately upon request to officers of the Metropolitan Police or the 

Licensing Authority. 

 

3 Entry control 

 

(1) Notices will be displayed at each public entrance to the premises, which clearly state the 

premises policy on admission and searching. 

 

(2)  The premises licence holder shall ensure any customer who behaves inappropriately will 

be barred from the premises and their details passed to the Harrow Pubwatch scheme. 

 

4 Staff training 

 

(1) The premises licence holder shall maintain records of the training given to each member 

of staff in respect of promoting the licensing objectives, including the implementation of 

licensing conditions; health and safety; First Aid; alcohol and drug awareness; and conflict 

management.   

 

(2) The premises licence holder shall provide the training records to officers of the licensing 

authority when reasonably requested. 

 

5 Record keeping 

 

(1) The Designated Premises Supervisor shall be responsible for maintaining a record for at 

least 12 months of “Significant Incidents” that occurs on the premises whilst licensable 

activities are being provided. 

(2) “Significant Incidents” to be recorded include (but are not limited to):  

(a) failures of or faults with the electronic identification system 

(b) failures of or faults with the CCTV system 
(c) refusals of alcohol sales 

(d)  calls to the police arising from illegal drugs on the Premises 

(e)  other matters that may affect the licensing objectives 

(f)  assaults or other injuries whether or not police or medical assistance is required 

(g)  CCTV and electronic identification system records supplied to Police and Licensing 

Authority officers 

(h)  seizures of false identification 

(i)  records of reasonable requests from authorised officers in accordance with condition 8. 

30



 

6 Misuse of drugs 

 

(1)  Whilst licensable activities are taking place, the toilets at the Premises must be checked 

at least every two hours for illegal drug use or supply. A written log of all checks must be kept 

at the Premises for at least 31 days and made available for immediate inspection on the 

request of an authorised officer of the Metropolitan Police or the Licensing Authority. 

 

(2)  On finding or being notified about any unlawful drugs or suspected drugs (including 

paraphernalia) the Designated Premises Supervisor shall immediately ensure the items are 

kept securely from unauthorised access, and shall contact the police non-emergency 

telephone number for advice as to its safe and lawful disposal.  

 

7 A monitored central station alarm and security system shall be maintained and operated in 

good order and to the satisfaction of the Metropolitan Police Crime Prevention Officers 

reasonable request. 

 

8 The Licensee shall comply with all reasonable crime prevention and/or public safety 

and/or public nuisance prevention measures that may be required by the Licensing 

Authority and/or the Environmental  Health  Officer  and/or  the Metropolitan Police and 

which are consistent with the premises operating schedule providing such requirements do 

not incur unreasonable or disproportionate expenditure. 

 

 Prevention of public nuisance 

 

9 External areas and areas for smoking 

 

(1)  The premises licence holder shall make arrangements to ensure so far as is reasonably 

practicable  that  no  customers shall  be  permitted  to remove from  the Premises  any  

open  bottles,  glasses  or  foodstuff  for  consumption  or disposal outside the Premises. 

 

(2)  No more than four customers are permitted in the outside smoking area at any one time. 

 

(3)  Notices shall be prominently displayed at any area used for smoking requesting patrons 

to respect the needs of local residents and use the area quietly.   

 

10 Customer dispersal 

 

(1)  The premises licence holder shall arrange for information about local public transport 

and local taxi firms to be clearly displayed to customers within the premises. 

 

(2) Signage must be displayed in the customer area and at the exits requesting customers to 

leave the premises quietly and not to disturb neighbouring residents. 

 

(3)  There shall be a dispersal policy for the premises agreed with an authorised officer of the 

Licensing Authority. 

 

 

31



11 Noise management  

 

(1)  All windows and external doors shall be kept closed between 21:00 hours and 08:00 

hours, or at any time when regulated entertainment takes place, except for the immediate 

access and egress of persons. 

 

(2)  No pre-arranged deliveries or unloading of goods may be made to the premises between 

1900 hours and 0700 hours. 

 

(3)   (i)  Loudspeakers shall not be located in the entrance lobby or outside the premises 

building.   

 (ii)  Loudspeakers and other sound amplification equipment must not be directed 

outwards towards any street or installed externally to the premises. 

 

(4) A direct telephone number
[...]
 Holder or Designated Premises Holder shall install and 
maintain a comprehensive CCTV system to the satisfaction of the Metropolitan 
Police. All entry and exit points must be covered enabling frontal identification of 
every person   entering. 

 

41



(2) The Designated Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that the CCTV system 
shall continually record whilst the Premises is open for licensable activities and 
during all times when customers remain on the Premises. All recordings shall be 
stored for a minimum period of 31 days with date and time  stamping. 

 

(3) Recordings shall be made available immediately upon the request of the Police 
or authorised officer of the Licensing Authority providing such requests are in 
connection  with the prevention or detection of crime. Recordings are to be 
supplied to in the form of digital download burned onto a DVD or CD  disc. 

 

(4) A staff member from the Premises who is conversant with the operation of the 
CCTV system shall be on the Premises at all times when the Premises is open 
to the public. This staff member shall be able to show Police or an authorised 
officer to the licensing authority recent data or footage with the minimum delay 
when so  requested. 

 

(5) All faults/defects in the CCTV system must be reported to the Metropolitan Police 
immediately the fault is discovered. The notification must be made to the 
Metropolitan Police non- emergency telephone number 101 and a log number 
obtained from the Police and recorded in the incident book. The Harrow Police 
Licensing Unit must also be notified as soon as reasonably practicable. 

 

(6) All faults with the CCTV system shall be repaired as soon as possible and in 
any case within two working days after which time, if the system is still 
inoperative no licensable activities shall take place without the agreement of 
Harrow Police Licensing Officer and/or Licensing Authority until the fault is  
rectified. 

 

(7) A monitor on which CCTV pictures can be displayed will be installed in the 
reception   area. 

 

2 Door supervisors 
 

(1) The premises licence holder shall employ at least two door supervisors from 2300 
hours until at least thirty minutes after the terminal hour for the premises to be closed 
to the   public 

 

(2) This condition may be waived or varied from time to time with the agreement 
of the licensing authority and/or the police licensing officer for  Harrow. 

 

(3) The Designated Premises Supervisor shall maintain a register/log of licensed door 
supervisors indicating the number of licensed door supervisors on duty, their identity, 
contact details including addresses and phone numbers and the times they were on 
duty. A copy should be available immediately upon request to officers of the 
Metropolitan Police or the Licensing Authority. 

 

3 Entry control 
 

(1) Notices will be displayed at each public entrance to the premises, which clearly 

42



state the premises policy on admission and  searching. 
 

(2) The premises licence holder shall ensure any customer who behaves 
inappropriately will be barred from the premises and their details passed to the 
Harrow Pubwatch   scheme. 

 

4 Staff training 
 

(1) The premises licence holder shall maintain records of the training given to each 
member of staff in respect of promoting the licensing objectives, including the 
implementation of licensing conditions; health and safety; First Aid; alcohol and 
drug awareness; and conflict management. 

 

(2) The premises licence holder shall provide the training records to officers of the 
licensing authority when reasonably  requested. 

 

5 Record keeping 
 

(1) The Designated Premises Supervisor shall be responsible for maintaining a 
record for at least 12 months of “Significant Incidents” that occurs on the premises 
whilst licensable activities are being provided. 

 

(2) “Significant Incidents” to be recorded include (but are not limited   to): 
 

(a) failures of or faults with the electronic identification  system 
(b) failures of or faults with the CCTV  system 
(c) refusals of alcohol sales 
(d) calls to the police arising from illegal drugs on the  Premises 
(e) other matters that may affect the licensing  objectives 
(f) assaults or other injuries whether or not police or medical assistance is   required 
(g) CCTV and electronic identification system records supplied to Police and 
Licensing Authority officers 
(h) seizures of false identification 
(i) records of reasonable requests from authorised officers in accordance with 

condition   8. 
 

6 Misuse of drugs 
 

(1) Whilst licensable activities are taking place, the toilets at the Premises must be 
checked    at least every two hours for illegal drug use or supply. A written log of all 
checks must be kept at the Premises for at least 31 days and made available for 
immediate inspection on the request of an authorised officer of the Metropolitan 
Police or the Licensing   Authority. 

 

(2) On finding or being notified about any unlawful drugs or suspected drugs 
(including paraphernalia) the Designated Premises Supervisor shall immediately 
ensure the items are kept securely from unauthorised access, and shall contact 
the police non-emergency telephone number for advice as to its safe and lawful  

43



disposal. 
 

7 A monitored central station alarm and security system shall be maintained and 
operated in good order and to the satisfaction of the Metropolitan Police Crime 
Prevention Officers reasonable request. 

 

8 The Licensee shall comply with  all  reasonable  crime  prevention  and/or public  
safety and/or public nuisance prevention measures that may be  required  by  the  
Licensing Authority and/or the Environmental Health Officer and/or the 
Metropolitan Police and  which are consistent with the premises operating 
schedule providing such requirements do not incur unreasonable or 
disproportionate  expenditure. 

 

Prevention of public nuisance 

 

9 External areas and areas for   smoking 
 

(1) The premises licence holder shall make arrangements to ensure so far as is 
reasonably practicable that no  customers  shall  be  permitted  to  remove  from  
the Premises  any  open   bottles,  glasses  or  foodstuff   for   consumption  or 
disposal outside the  Premises. 

 

(2) No more than four customers are permitted in the outside smoking area at any 
one   time. 

 

(3) Notices shall be prominently displayed at any area used for smoking requesting 
patrons to respect the needs of local residents and use the area  quietly. 

 

10 Customer dispersal 

 

(1) The premises licence holder shall arrange for information about local 
public transport and local taxi firms to be clearly displayed to customers 
within the   premises. 

 

(2) Signage must be displayed in the customer area and at the exits 
requesting customers to leave the premises quietly and not to disturb 
neighbouring  residents. 

 

(3) There shall be a dispersal policy for the premises agreed with an 
authorised officer of the Licensing Authority. 

 

11 Noise management 
 

(1) All windows and external doors shall be kept closed between 21:00 

44



hours and 08:00 hours, or at any time when regulated entertainment takes 
place, except for the immediate access and egress of persons. 

 

(2) No pre-arranged deliveries or unloading of goods may be made to the 
premises between 1900 hours and 0700 hours. 

 

(3) (i) Loudspeakers shall not be located in the entrance lobby or outside 
the premises building. 

(ii) Loudspeakers and other sound amplification equipment must not be 
directed outwards  towards  any street  or installed externally to the premises. 

 

(4) A direct telephone number for the manager at the premises shall be 
publicly available at all times the premises is open and to be made available 
to residents in the   vicinity. 

 

(5) The recommendations of an independent acoustic expert and approved 
by an Environmental Health
[...]
admission and searching. 
 
(2)  A portable metal detector shall be kept, maintained and used on the premises to 
detect and deter the possibility of illegal weapons being brought into the premises. 
 
(3)  The Metropolitan Police Service (MPS) must be given at least 14 days’ notice of all 
forthcoming events organized by an external promoter and have received a completed 
MPS Promotion / Event Risk Assessment (form 696) 14 days in advance of any such 
event.  A copy of the form 696 is also to be provided to the Licensing Office at South 
Harrow Police Station.  The Metropolitan Police Service must have received a 
completed MPS Debrief Promotion/Event Risk Assessment (form 696a) three days after 
any risk assessed event. 

 
Prevention of public nuisance/public safety  
 
(4)  The maximum number of persons accommodated on the premises at any one time 
should not exceed 280 (excluding staff) 

 

(5)  There shall be no entry to new customers after 00:00 (midnight) from Sunday to 
Thursday, or after 01:00 on Fridays and Saturdays. 
 

6. The Licensing Authority also recommend it would be appropriate to include the following 
two further conditions: 

51



 
Prevention of crime and disorder 
 
(1)  There shall be a policy agreed with the Metropolitan Police and approved by an 
authorised officer of the Licensing Authority for the premises relating to illegal drugs 
found on persons or on the premises. 
 
(2)  Any queue to enter the premises which forms outside the premises is orderly and 
supervised by licensed door supervisors so as to ensure that there is no public nuisance 
or obstruction to the public highway  

 

 
 

52



Licensing Authority representation 

Figure 1 

 

53



Figure 2 

 

54



Figure 3 

 

55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Club KTM

Home

Photos

Reviews

Posts

Videos

Events

About

Community

Create a Page

Bar in Harrow, United Kingdom

4.7

Invite your friends to like this Page

2,062 people like this

2,061 people fol

Minutes of the meeting


 

 Licensing Panel - 2 October 2017 - 105 - 

 
 
 

LICENSING PANEL   

MINUTES 

 

2 OCTOBER 2017 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Barry Kendler 
   
Councillors: * Ms Pamela Fitzpatrick  

 
* Adam Swersky 
 

* Denotes Member present 
  
 

144. Appointment of Chair   
 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Barry Kendler be appointed Chair of the 
Licensing Panel Hearing. 
 

145. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 

146. Minutes   
 
(See Note at conclusion of these minutes). 
 

147. Licensing Procedures   
 
The Chairman asked the Panel Members, officer/s, Responsible Authorities 
and other attendees at the meeting to introduce themselves and then outlined 
the procedure for the conduct of an oral hearing, which was set out in the 
agenda. 
 



 

- 106 -  Licensing Panel - 2 October 2017 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

148. Application to vary a Premises Licence for Club KTM, 32 Railway 
Approach, Wealdstone, Harrow, HA3 5AA   
 
In attendance:  
           
Legal Adviser:    
Licensing Officers:  

Mr Andrew Lucas 
Mr Jeffrey Leib, Mr Ash Waghela  

Applicant:  Mr Prakash Pradhan 
Applicant’s Representatives:  Mr Surendra Panchal 

Mr Rickee Bissessur 
Objector: Mr Pravin Anand  
          
RESOLVED:  To vary the premises licence subject to the following timings 
and conditions: 
 
Hours Open to the Public and for Licensable Activities 
 
Live music, Recorded Music, performance of dance and similar, sale of retail 
alcohol 
 
Sunday – Wednesday 12:00 – 02:00 next day 
Thursday – Saturday 12:00 – 04:00 next day 
 
Late Night Refreshment  
 
Sunday – Wednesday 23:00 – 02:00 next day 
Thursday – Saturday 23:00 – 04:00 next day 
 
Hours Open to the Public 
 
Sunday – Wednesday 12:00 – 02:30 next day 
Thursday – Saturday 12:00 – 04:30 next day 
 
Special Extensions: 
Licensing activity hours will be 12:00 – 04:00 on the following days: 
Valentine’s Day, Nepalese Republic Day, Dussehra, Diwali, Christmas Eve, 
Christmas Day, Boxing Day, New Year’s Eve, New Year’s Day and all public 
bank holidays.  
 
Conditions  
 
The Panel agreed that all the conditions in Annex 2 of the current Premises 
Licence be removed and replaced with the following: 
 



 

Licensing Panel - 2 October 2017 - 107 - 

Prevention of crime and disorder 
 
1. CCTV 
 

(1) The Premises Licence Holder or Designated Premises 
Supervisor shall install and maintain a comprehensive CCTV 
system to the satisfaction of the Metropolitan Police.  All entry 
and exit points must be covered enabling frontal identification of 
every person entering. 

 
(2) The Designated Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that the 

CCTV system shall continually record whilst the Premises is 
open for licensable activities and during all times when 
customers remain on the Premises.  All recordings shall be 
stored for a minimum period of 31 days with date and time 
stamping. 

 
(3) Recordings shall be made available immediately upon the 

request of the Police or authorised officer of the Licensing 
Authority providing such requests are in connection with the 
prevention or detection of crime.  Recordings are to be supplied 
in the form of digital download burned onto a flash drive, DVD or 
CD disc. 

 
(4) A staff member from the Premises who is conversant with 

the operation of the CCTV system shall be on the Premises at 
all times when the Premises is open to the public.  This staff 
member shall be able to show Police or an authorised officer to 
the licensing authority recent data or footage with the minimum 
delay when so requested. 

 
(5) All faults/defects in the CCTV system must be reported to the 

Metropolitan Police immediately the fault is discovered.  The 
notification must be made to the Metropolitan Police non-
emergency telephone number 101 and a log number obtained 
from the Police and recorded in the incident book.  The Harrow 
Police Licensing Unit must also be notified as soon as 
reasonably practicable. 

 
(6) All faults with the CCTV system shall be repaired as soon as 

possible and in any case within two working days after which 
time, if the system is still inoperative, no licensable activities 
shall take place without the agreement of Harrow Police 
Licensing Officer and/or Licensing Authority until the fault is 
rectified. 

 
(7) A monitor on which CCTV pictures can be displayed will be 

installed in the reception area. 
  



 

- 108 -  Licensing Panel - 2 October 2017 

2. Door supervisors 
 

(1) The premises licence holder shall employ at least two door 
supervisors from 2300 hours until at least thirty minutes after the 
terminal hour for the premises to be closed to the public. 

 
(2) This condition may be waived or varied from time to time with 

the agreement of the licensing authority and/or the police 
licensing officer for Harrow. 

 
(3) The Designated Premises Supervisor shall maintain a 

register/log of licensed door supervisors indicating the number 
of licensed door supervisors on duty, their identity, contact 
details including addresses and phone numbers and the times 
they were on duty.  A copy should be available immediately 
upon request to officers of the Metropolitan Police or the 
Licensing Authority. 

 
3. Entry control 
 

(1) Notices will be displayed at each public entrance to the 
premises, which clearly state the premises’ policy on admission 
and searching. 

 
(2) The premises licence holder shall ensure any customer who 

behaves inappropriately will be barred from the premises and 
their details passed to the Harrow Pubwatch scheme. 

 
(3) A portable metal detector shall be kept, maintained and used on 

the premises to detect and deter the possibility of illegal 
weapons being brought into the premises. 

 
(4) Any queue to enter the premises which forms outside the 

premises is orderly and supervised by licensed door supervisors 
so as to ensure that there is no public nuisance or obstruction to 
the public highway.  
 

4. Staff training 
 

(1) The premises licence holder shall maintain records of the 
training given to each member of staff in respect of promoting 
the licensing objectives, including the implementation of 
licensing conditions; health and safety; first aid; alcohol and drug 
awareness; and, conflict management. 

 
(2) The premises licence holder shall provide the training records to 

officers of the licensing authority when reasonably requested. 
 
5. Record keeping 
 

(1) The Designated Premises Supervisor shall be responsible for 
maintaining a record for at least 12 months of “Significant 



 

Licensing Panel - 2 October 2017 - 109 - 

Incidents” that occurs on the premises whilst licensable activities 
are being provided. 

 
(2) “Significant Incidents” to be recorded include (but are not limited 

to): 
 

(a) failures of or faults with the electronic identification 
system 

(b) failures of or faults with the CCTV  system 
(c) refusals of alcohol sales 
(d) calls to the police arising from illegal drugs on the  

Premises 
(e) other matters that may affect the licensing  objectives 
(f) assaults or other injuries whether or not police or medical 

assistance is required 
(g) CCTV and electronic identification system records 

supplied to Police and Licensing Authority officers 
(h) seizures of false identification 
(i) records of reasonable requests from authorised officers 

  
6. Misuse of drugs 
 

(1) Whilst licensable activities are taking place, the toilets at the 
Premises must be checked at least every two hours for illegal 
drug use or supply.  A written log of all checks must be kept at 
the Premises for at least 31 days and made available for 
immediate inspection on the request of an authorised officer of 
the Metropolitan Police or the Licensing Authority. 

 
(2) On finding or being notified about any unlawful drugs or 

suspected drugs (including paraphernalia) the Designated 
Premises Supervisor shall immediately ensure the items are 
kept securely from unauthorised access, and shall contact the 
police non-emergency telephone number for advice as to safe 
and lawful disposal. 

 
(3) A monitored central station alarm and security system shall be 

maintained and operated in good order and to the satisfaction of 
the Metropolitan Police. 

 
(4) There shall be a policy agreed with the Metropolitan Police and 

approved by an authorised officer of the Licensing Authority for 
the premises relating to illegal drugs found on persons visiting 
the premises or on the premises. 

 
(5) The Licensee shall comply with  all  reasonable  crime  

prevention and/or public safety and/or public nuisance 
prevention measures that may be  required  by  the  Licensing 
Authority and/or the Environmental Health Officer and/or the 
Metropolitan Police and  which are consistent with the premises 
operating schedule providing such requirements do not incur 
unreasonable or disproportionate expenditure. 



 

- 110 -  Licensing Panel - 2 October 2017 

 
7. Notice to Police 

 
(1) The Metropolitan Police Service (MPS) must be given at least 

14 days’ notice of all forthcoming events organised by an 
external promoter and have received a completed MPS 
Promotion / Event Risk Assessment (form 696) 14 days in 
advance of any such event.   A copy of the form 696 is also to 
be provided to the Licensing Office at South Harrow Police 
Station.  The Metropolitan Police Service must have received a 
completed MPS Debrief Promotion/Event Risk Assessment 
(form 696a) three days after any risk assessed event. 

 
Prevention of public nuisance 
 
1. External areas and areas for smoking 
 

(1) The premises licence holder shall make arrangements to ensure 
so far as is reasonably practicable that no  customers  shall  be  
permitted  to  remove  from  the Premises  any  open   bottles,  
glasses  or  foodstuff   for   consumption  or disposal outside the 
Premises. 

 
(2) No more than four customers are permitted in the outside 

smoking area at any one time. 
 
(3) Notices shall be prominently displayed at any area used for 

smoking requesting patrons to respect the needs of local 
residents and use the area quietly. 

 
2. Customer dispersal 
 

(1) The premises licence holder shall arrange for information about 
local public transport and local taxi firms to be clearly displayed 
to customers within the premises. 

 
(2) Signage must be displayed in the customer area and at the exits 

requesting customers to leave the premises quietly and not to 
disturb neighbouring residents. 

 
(3) There shall be a dispersal policy for the premises agreed with an 

authorised officer of the Licensing Authority. 
  
3. Noise management 
 

(1) All windows and external doors shall be kept closed between 
21:00 hours and 08:00 hours, or at any time when regulated 
entertainment takes place, except for the immediate access and 
egress of persons. 

  
(2) No pre-arranged deliveries or unloading of goods may be made 

to the premises between 1900 hours and 0700 hours. 



 

Licensing Panel - 2 October 2017 - 111 - 

 
(3) (i)  Loudspeakers shall not be located in the entrance lobby 

or outside the premises building. 
(ii)  Loudspeakers and other sound amplification equipment 

must not be directed outwards towards any street  or 
installed externally to the premises. 

 
(4) A direct telephone number for the manager at the premises shall 

be publicly available at all times the premises is open and to be 
made available to residents in the vicinity. 

 
(5) The recommendations of an independent acoustic expert and 

approved by an Environmental Health Officer shall be 
implemented before any live or amplified music may be provided 
after 0200 hours on Saturday and Sunday or midnight on any 
other day. 

 
(6) Only speakers permanently installed at the premises and 

connected to a sound limiter may be used.  Customers, guests, 
performers or anyone else visiting the premises are not 
permitted to use their own speakers at the premises.    

 
Public Safety  
 
(1) The maximum number of persons accommodated on the premises at 

any one time should not exceed 280 (excluding staff). 
 

(2) There shall be no entry to new customers after 00:00 (midnight) from 
Sunday to Thursday, or after 01:00 on Fridays and Saturdays. 
 

(3) Alcohol is to be served in polycarbonate, plastic or shatter-proof 
glasses.  No bottles shall be given to customers.  
 

(4) When the premises are hired for a private event there is to be no 
admission to the public to the Premises for the duration of the private 
event.  

 
Protection of children from harm 
 
(1) All children under the age of 16 years are to be accompanied on the 

premises by a responsible adult. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 10.15 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR BARRY KENDLER 
Chair 
 



 

- 112 -  Licensing Panel - 2 October 2017 

[Note:  Licensing Panel minutes are:-  
 
(1) approved following each meeting by the Members serving on that 

particular occasion and signed as a correct record by the Chair for that 
meeting; 

(2) not submitted to the next panel meeting for approval. 
 
Reasons:  The Licensing Panel is constituted from a pooled membership.  
Consequently, a subsequent Panel meeting is likely to comprise a different 
Chair and Members who took no part in the previous meeting’s proceedings. 
The process referred to at (1) above provides appropriate approval scrutiny]. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


